E = (∂Y/∂X).  (X/Y)   (6.30)

Similar to “Slope”, Elasticity provides quantitative measures for the rate of change of
dependent variables with respect to the change of independent variables; however,
elasticity overcomes the difficulty of comparing the rate of change of different parameters
where the unit of measure is not comparable.

Table 6.9 presents the price elasticities of the reservoir operation parameters resulting
from an increase and decrease of the economic return of sediment management by 25%
and 50% of the base price (0.33 USD/m3). The values in the table are the average monthly
percentage change of operation parameters divided by absolute value of the percentage
change of sediment management return. The sign (+/-) indicate the increase/reduction of
parameter value resulted from the absolute change of sediment management price. The
price is considered elastic or the dependent variables are sensitive to the change of price
if the elasticity value is greater than 1 or less than -1.

Table 6.9 Sensitivity of selected operational parameters for the assumed cost of water
storage capacity

Operation
Parameters

Change of Economic Return of Sediment Management
(from 0.33 USD/m3)
-50% -25% +25% +50%

Water level 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Released
sediment

-0.006 -0.002 0.004 0.007

Generated
hydropower

0.020 0.013 -0.015 -0.035

Irrigation
Supply

0.014 0.002 -0.007 -0.018

The results in Table 6.9 show that (a) the elasticies have the expected sign (e.g. when the
value of sediment increases, hydropower decreases) and (b) all elasticities are close to 0,
and therefore not sensitive to the change of the chosen value of sediment. The largest

6. Development of the Eastern Nile reservoirs system sedimentation model

108

elasticity (in absolute terms) is found with hydropower: if the value of sediment increases
by 50%, hydropower generation will reduce by only 3.5%. These small changes may be
because other factors may affect the changes such as the sequential relation of operation